accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognized in the financial statements. In accordance with the transition
provisions in IFRS 15, the Group has adopted the new rules retrospectively and has restated comparatives for the 2017
financial year. Contract liabilities has been presented in the balance sheet to reflect the terminology of IFRS 15, in relation to
advance payment received from customers were previously included in trade and other payables (US$43.0 million as at
January 1, 2018). Based on the assessment, the timing of revenue recognition on sale of goods is nearly unchanged.

Impact on the financial statements

The following tables show the adjustments as the impact of the adoption of IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 on the Group’s financial
statements and also disclose the new accounting policies that have been applied from January 1, 2018, where they are
different to those applied in prior periods.

The Group has adopted IFRS 15 retrospectively with restating comparatives for the 2016 and 2017 financial years.

(In USD’000)

Table of Contents

Impact on Impact on
12/31/16 IFRS 15 12/31/16 12/31/17 IFRS 15 12/31/17

Consolidated statement of
financial position (extract)

As originally
presented

Contract
liabilities Restated

As originally
presented

Contract
liabilities Restated

Trade and other payables 940,553 (42,947) 897,606 1,050,460 (43,036) 1,007,424
Contract liabilities — 42,947 42,947 — 43,036 43,036

940,553 — 940,553 1,050,460 — 1,050,460

F-12

The Group has adopted IFRS 9 without restating comparative information as at December 31, 2017.

(In USD’000)

New or revised IFRSs in issue but not yet effective

The Group has not applied the following new and revised IFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective:

The new IFRS 16 standard will result in almost all leases being recognized on the balance sheet by lessees, as the distinction
between operating and finance leases is removed. Under the new standard, an asset (the right to use the leased item) and a
financial liability to pay rentals are recognized. The only exceptions are short-term and low-value leases.

Table of Contents

12/31/17 Impact on IFRS 9 01/01/18

Consolidated statement of
financial position (extract)

As originally
presented

Cross
currency

swap
contracts

Foreign
currency
forward

contracts

Financial
products

sold
by banks

3 months
bank

deposits
Equity

securities
Contingent

consideration Restated

Non-current assets

Other assets 42,810 — (24,844) — 17,966
Financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss — 24,844 — 24,844

Derivative financial instruments — 17,598 — 17,598

Other financial assets 17,598 (17,598) —
Current assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss — 117,928 — 117,928

Financial assets at amortized cost — 559,034 — 559,034

Derivative financial instruments — 4,739 2,111 — 6,850

Other financial assets 683,812 (4,739) (2,111) (117,928) (559,034) —

744,220 — 744,220

Non-current liabilities

Derivative financial instruments — 1,919 — 1,919

Other financial liabilities 1,919 (1,919) — 12,549 12,549

Other Liabilities 99,817 — (12,549) 87,268
Current liabilities

Derivative financial instruments — 742  2 — 744

Other financial liabilities 744 (742) (2) —

102,480 — 102,480

Equity

Reserves 134,669 — (16,535) — 118,134

Retained earnings 187,008 — 16,535 — 203,543

321,677 — 321,677

New or revised IFRS Effective date

IFRS 16 — Lease On or after January 1, 2019
IFRS 17 - Insurance Contracts On or after January 1, 2022
IFRIC 23 — Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments On or after January 1, 2019
Amendments to IFRS 9 — Prepayment Features with Negative

Compensation
On or after January 1, 2019

Amendments to IAS 28 — Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint
Ventures

On or after January 1, 2019

Amendments to IFRS 3 — Definition of Business On or after January 1, 2020
Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 — Definition of material On or after January 1, 2020
Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 — Definition of material On or after January 1, 2019